Introduced by the Human Services, County Service, and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH MIDLAND COUNTY EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY TO PROVIDE QUALITY IMPROVEMENT SERVICES FOR CHILDCARE PROVIDERS

RESOLUTION #11-139

WHEREAS, Resolution #11-022 authorized a contract between Midland County Educational Service Agency (MCESA) and the Health Department to develop and implement the Great Start Central Region Child Care Quality Implementation Plan with grant funds from the Early Childhood Investment Corporation (ECIC); and

WHEREAS, MCESA has received an additional grant from ECIC to facilitate quality improvement amongst childcare providers and to fund a Quality Improvement Specialist; and

WHEREAS, MCESA wishes to contract with the County to enable Ingham County Health Department to provide a Quality Improvement Specialist (QIS) to complete the work; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department can fulfill the requirements of the proposed contract by assigning an Early Childhood Consultant in the Office for Young Children to the project; and

WHEREAS, MCESA will reimburse the county for up to a \$48,200 for staff time, cell phone and computer expenses, and also will reimburse mileage costs associated with the position; and

WHEREAS, MCESA will also reimburse the county an additional \$56,844.90 to purchase educational materials and supplies for childcare providers who engage in individual quality improvement plans; and

WHEREAS, the period of the agreement will be January 31, 2011 through September 30, 2011.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into an agreement with Midland County Educational Service Agency for up to \$48,200, plus mileage cost reimbursement for salary of the Quality Improvement Specialist, and for \$56,844.90 to purchase educational materials and supplies.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contract period shall be from January 31, 2011 through September 30, 2011.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Position #60116 will be increased from .5FTE to 1.0FTE for the time period of January 31, 2011 through September 30, 2011 to fulfill the requirements of the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Health Department's FY2011 budget in order to implement this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the agreement after it is approved as to form by the County Attorney.

RESOLUTION #11-139

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, VickersNays: NoneAbsent: DouganApproved 4/18/11

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti Nays: None Absent: None Approved 4/19/11

FINANCE: Yeas:Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, DouganNays:NoneApproved 4/20/11